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+
rShri VWaram Prua4:

-114'7.-< Sbri NII'UImba BeddJ:
L Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

Will the Minister of Commenle lUll!
111411Str7 be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have recently entered into a bilateral agreement with the Go.r-
ernment of Iran for import of dry fruits;

(b) if so, the total value of the imports covered under such agreement; and

(c) whether applications for import licences have been received by Government in this connection?

The MlDister Of International Tracie in the Ministry of Commeree and Industry (.ShrI Manubbal Shah): (a) No, Sir. It was as early as in August, 1962 that the current Indo-Iranian trade agreement valid for one year was signed at Tehran. Dry fruits constitute one Of the commodities specified in the Agreement.

(b) and (c). It will not be possible to estimate the value of imports covered under the agreement. The applications continue to be received from time to time.

Shri Vishram Prasad:' The hon.
:Minister just now said that dry-fruita was one of the items of the agreement May I know what are the other items for whlch ,this agreement was concluded?

Shri Manubhii Shah: Engineering products, textiles, art silk fabrics, machinery, chemicals, ,paints and var-Dishes, etc.

Shri VlShram Prasad: For how much will we be ex:poI1ting and for how much will we be importing into tbJa
COIIIltr:Y? .

8hr1 Man1lbhal Shah: If the hou.
Kember has in mind any rupee qree-
ment or an)'thina like Ihat 1t la _

that For:tun.ate1y or otherwiae the balance of pB)'tne!lI.t Is in our favour, as far as men:handise is concerned.
The Ibulk purchase of crude oil comes, from Iran, and therefore, the balance-is very much adverse all far .. oil lao. concerned.
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+
( Shri Subodh 1IaD8da:

-US. J ShrI S. C. Saman&a: 1 Shri B. 1[. Oas:
L Shri M. L. owtvedy:

Will the Minister of Commerce anAl Industry be pleased to stste:

(a) whether it is a fact that nO.
Business and Export Houses have beeD. set up by Indian BusinellBmen In many African and Asian Countries;

(b) if so, how far the absence of such organisation has handieappedl India's export; and

(c) Government's attitude In reprd to the opening of such organisations in those countries?

The MJnI8ter Of Intenaa&lOll&l Trade'
In the MInJstry of Vommerce au4 In-
dlllltr7 (8hri MaDubllal Shah): (a)
Whne Indian businesa houses nave set up branches or sister concerns in many African or Asian countries to hand!.
traditional commodities such as textiles, similar arrangements have not yet developed adequatel;r in respect of-
our newer export Itema such as 811--
,ineering ,oods.
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(b) Handicaps arising from absence of such business houses abroad include lack ·of first-hand knowledge Of the markets and curtailment of after-HIes
.Iervices.

(c) Government are encouraging Indian businesmlen to open business omces abroad and the foreign exchan'e required f:lr this purpose is released in

. deserving cases. This needs to be further liberalised. Also Government ill considering giving larger asaistance to Export Promotion Councils, Commo-
,dity Boards and competent exporters to carry out market research, commo-

. dity researeh and area surveys from out of the new Marketing Development Fund which is the preseilit budget is shortly to be established.

ShriSubodh BIUIIIda: May I know what is the normal procedure at pre-
.. ent a.dopted by the Government for giving publicity for the engineering
,goods in this country?

8hri MaIlubhat Shah: It varies from ilOuntry to country. In the United "States, one firm has used the televi-
.sion media. During the recent trip of the Export Promotion Council on en-
~gineering goods, in the United King-
'-.dom and Germany they found they were engaging some select commercial
.journals for giving wide pubilicty to our own products there. The Export Promotion Councils are also taking

>out brochures in different generic items of goods in order to be sent
.abroad, in their own languages.

8hrl SulMMlh BaDsda: May I know
. whether individual businessmen will 'be allowed to survey the foreign markets or whether they are to go through

'Government agencies?

Shri Maa~ Shah: Iu I had men-
. tioned earlier in this House, market researches, CC7lDDlodity researches in the areaa surveyed, etc., are the 1undamental basis of export promotion. We are also trying to establiBh
-Very loon an iOititute fOr international
·vade. .

It will guide and co..ordinate all these activities thro\l:8hOut the world fOl'
Indian products.

Shit S. C. Samaata: May I know whether the buildings of the embassies are being utilised at preaent 115 omeN for business houses?

Shri Maaabhal Shah: We are building them. But there are many deflC'i-
encies and we want Ito strengthen the commercial sections IIiIld give them adequate training by periodical refresher courses these .types 01 bodies.

8bri B. J[. Bas: May I know to what extent the business houses that have already opened their oflk:es there have been helped by the Government'?

smm Manubhal Shah: This 16 a very important question. As a matter of fact, even s<mIe 25 offices whlch we have so far allowed in the curreIlit year have shown tremendous potentiality and we are getting some continuous assessment made about the results coming out of'~e offices.
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Sbrlmatl Savltri Nlpm: May I know what are the reasons why our exports have not increased? Is it a fact that demand for our goods in ,tile African market baa not increased because our buslneas bouses have not lOt aDl' repair 8QoElf jp1bam?
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ShrI MaDubhai Shah: I hope the bon. Member win agree that this only applies to the products which require repairs. For that, it is true that the follow-up services are not quite established yet. This is one of the efforts of the Engineering Promotion Council who have opened three offices In Nairobi, "Mombasa and TIIllgIIDyib for this purpose.

Shrl Sham Lal Saraf: Is it the polley of the Government to encourage opening of these business houses' on diversified lines Of export or one place will have one house for all the !!Sports?

Shrl Manubhat ShSh: Our approach is pragmatic. We do not have much of foreign exchange at our disposaL Therefore, we try to see that ODe sort of service rf'ntr., is utilised by all tl' ••
members of the Couneil or by as many houses as possible. But It Is nol always possible to go by thIII methot.
Certain individual products require individual ot'llces and workshops W'b1c:b we also permH.

Pl'loe or (lotto.

~Shrl P. R. Chakraverft:
-11ft Shrt Shree Na11lyan Du:

• Shrfmtltt lamuna41!'9t:
lShrt P. C. BOrOOah:

Win the MInister Of Commeroe aII4
IatJastry be pleased to state:

(a) whetber Government have withdrawn restrictions on stocKs of cottoD that may be held in possession by textile m1lls;

(b) whether It Is a fact that the restriction that a quantity representing 10 per cent $hould be purchased out of local growths in U.P .• Punjab and Rajasthan has been removed; and

(c) if so, how far the' withdrawal
Of this restriction has al!ecte~ th@ pTl~
of cotton so far a, the producers are
conc@rnedf

'l'be MInister Of InternailllDS) 'l'H4e In . the Mlal...,. or Commeree am1 In-
4ustrT (Shrl MaIlubhai Shah): <a) anI!
3110 (Ai) ~

(b). At present there are no restrictions on the movement or. purehaae of cotton.

(C) This does not arise because the restrictions were placed last year when cotton crop had failed and there wa, acute shorta,e of cotton and all rei-
trictions were removed before some months Whell the new crop position was found reasonably satisfactorY.

8hrl P. R. Chakraverti: Is there all'J' minimum price guaranteed for the preducer of cotton?

Shri Manabhat Shall: Yes, Sir.

Shrt P. R. Chakranrtl: May I kno ....
Ilow far these facUlties for transport to different States have given a ftlJip to the production?

Shri MBaabhat Shah: There is no Question of the present prices touchinl the .floor.

Shri D. 11. PattI: Arising out of the reply to part (a), may I know why
.these restrictions were imposed and when and why they have been removed,

Mr. Speaker: That he has answered already.

-r)~~~:mr~
~Jr~it;m~~it;~

~ lIiT f~ ~ ~;fr ~ ?

~)~~:~~~
~r~ I ~ ~q<:~18 ~,
~ ~ 'iqr.; it; ~ m I

Shrl Vlshram Prasad: Is it a fact that 40 to ~O per cent of long staple cotton is produced in the country and may I know how much foreign exchange is involved in the import of the rest of the requirements?

Shrl Mallubhat Shah: There are di1!erent staples and in all about Rs. 62 crores Bre involved in the import of the higher medium and the long staple cotton, of which more than 50 per cent comes under the PL 480 anangement with the United State., .

